THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF PENNSYLVANIA

HOUSE BILL

No. 1387 Session of 2019

INTRODUCED BY METZGAR, BIZZARRO, HENNESSEY, READSHAW, DUSH, SONNEY, TOEPEL, RYAN, JAMES, DIGIROLAMO, PYLE, STAATS, LONGIETTI, SCHMITT, RAPP, EVERETT, CIRESI, BURNS, KAUFFMAN, GROVE, HILL-EVANS, NEILSON, JOZWIAK, COX, IRVIN, REESE, KORTZ, HAHN, GILLEN AND GABLER, MAY 2, 2019

REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION, MAY 2, 2019

AN ACT

- 1 Designating a bridge on that portion of State Route 2016 over
- the Casselman River in Rockwood Borough, Somerset County, as
- the PFC Alton Glenn Sterner Memorial Bridge.
- 4 The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
- 5 hereby enacts as follows:
- 6 Section 1. PFC Alton Glenn Sterner Memorial Bridge.
- 7 (a) Designation. -- The bridge located on State Route 2016 in
- 8 Rockwood Borough, Somerset County, over the Casselman River is
- 9 designated the PFC Alton Glenn Sterner Memorial Bridge in honor
- 10 of Rockwood native PFC Alton Glenn Sterner, who lost his life on
- 11 June 19, 1953, while serving with the United States Army 5th
- 12 Regimental Combat Team during the Korean War.
- 13 (b) Signs.--The Department of Transportation shall erect and
- 14 maintain appropriate signs displaying the name of the bridge to
- 15 traffic in both directions on the bridge.
- 16 Section 2. Effective date.
- 17 This act shall take effect in 60 days.